

No. 22-16413

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

KARI LAKE, MARK FINCHEM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN HOBBS, as Secretary of State, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Arizona**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Maricopa County Republican Committee,
Georgia Republican Party, Inc.,
Republican State Committee of Delaware,
Kansas Republican Party,
Republican Party of New Mexico, and
Nebraska Republican Party
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants' Motion to Recall Mandate**

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
jmorgan@lawandfreedom.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 13, 2024

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement.	3
Argument	
I. THE JUDICIARY IS THE FINAL GUARDIAN OF FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS ...	6
II. APPELLANTS SEEK TO RECALL THE MANDATE BASED ON COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT THE APPELLEES MISLED THIS COURT ABOUT COMPLIANCE WITH ARIZONA ELECTION LAW	8
A. Use of Certified Machines	9
B. Logic & Accuracy Testing	11
III. APPELLEE’S MISREPRESENTATIONS TO THIS COURT UNDERCUT THE INTEGRITY OF ELECTIONS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD RECALL ITS MANDATE.	13
IV. THE RECENT DECISION OF THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO, DECLINED TO ADDRESS WHETHER REQUIRED L&A TESTING WAS PERFORMED	16
V. THE DECISION OF THIS COURT WILL AFFECT NOT ONLY ARIZONA, BUT ALL OTHER STATES AS WELL.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

A.R.S. §16-442	9, 10
A.R.S. §16-449	11

CASES

<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	13
<i>Coomer v. Lindell</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43709 (D. Colo. 2023)	15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	16
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	14, 15
<i>Levander v. Prober (In re Levander)</i> , 180 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64 (Wisc. 2022)	7
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024)	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Arizona Attorney General, “Guillermina Fuentes Enters Guilty Plea in Yuma County Ballot Harvesting Case” (June 2, 2022)	4
R. Bluey, “‘Most Terrifying Poll Result I’ve Ever Seen’: Scott Rasmussen Surveys America’s Elite 1%,” <i>The Daily Signal</i> (Mar. 21, 2024)	5
E. Collins, “Katie Hobbs Again Rejects Kari Lake’s Call to Recuse Herself from Oversight of Arizona Race,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Nov. 7, 2022)	8
“Election 2024: Would You Cheat to Win? 28% Say ‘Yes,’” <i>Rasmussen Reports</i> (Apr. 16, 2024)	5
“Election Fraud Cases,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i>	4
S. Hersh, <u><i>The Dark Side of Camelot</i></u> (Back Bay Books: 1998)	4
Washington Post-University of Maryland poll (December 2023)	6
